UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Date of report (Date of earliest event reported): November 10, 2020

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC. HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, L.P.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)

Maryland (Host Hotels & Resorts, Inc.) Delaware (Host Hotels & Resorts, L.P.) (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation)		001-14625 0-25087 (Commission File Number)	53-0085950 52-2095412 (IRS Employer Identification No.)
4747 Bethesda Avenue, Suite 1300 Bethesda, Maryland (Address of Principal Executive Offices)			20814 (Zip Code)
	Registrant's telephon	e number, including area code: (2	240) 744-1000
Check the appropriate of the characteristics	ate box below if the Form 8-K filing is	intended to simultaneously satisfy	the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
□ Soliciting material p□ Pre-commencement	tions pursuant to Rule 425 under the Soursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exc communications pursuant to Rule 14c communications pursuant to Rule 13c	hange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12) d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17	
Securities registered	l pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:		V 45.15.1
	Title of Each Class	Trading Symbol	Name of Each Exchange on Which Registered
Host Hotels & Resorts, In Host Hotels & Resorts, L		e HST None	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC None
	nark whether the registrant is an emerg he Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (§		Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
Emerging growth co	ompany 🗆		
	th company, indicate by check mark i counting standards provided pursuant		se the extended transition period for complying with any ${\sf lact}$. \square

Item 8.01. Other Events.

On November 10, 2020, Host Hotels & Resorts, L.P. ("Host L.P."), for whom Host Hotels & Resorts, Inc. acts as sole general partner, gave notice that it intends to redeem all of the \$86,315,000 outstanding Series C senior notes. The redemption date for the Series C senior notes is December 10, 2020 (the "Redemption Date"), pursuant to an irrevocable notice delivered by The Bank of New York Mellon, as trustee, on Host L.P.'s behalf on November 10, 2020.

The Series C senior notes were issued pursuant to the Forty-Third Supplemental Indenture, dated as of August 9, 2012 (the "Forty-Third Supplemental Indenture"), to Host L.P.'s Amended and Restated Indenture, dated as of August 5, 1998. Under the terms of the Series C senior notes, the redemption price will be (a) 100.000% of the principal amount thereof *plus* (b) the Make-Whole Premium (as defined in the Forty-Third Supplemental Indenture) *plus* (c) accrued and unpaid interest thereon to, but not including, the Redemption Date.

Forward-Looking Statements

In this Current Report on Form 8-K, we make forward-looking statements within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995. These forward-looking statements are identified by their use of terms and phrases such as "anticipate," "believe," "could," "expect," "may," "intend," "predict," "project," "plan," "will," "estimate" and other similar terms and phrases. Forward-looking statements are based on management's current expectations and assumptions and are not guarantees of future performance. Forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause our actual results to differ materially from those anticipated at the time the forward-looking statements are made. These risks and uncertainties include the potential impact of COVID-19 and other risks and uncertainties associated with our business described in our Annual Report on Form 10–K for the year ended December 31, 2019, our Quarterly Reports on Form 10–Q and in other filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission. Although we believe the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are based upon reasonable assumptions, we can give no assurance that we will attain these expectations or that any deviations will not be material. Except as otherwise required by the federal securities laws, we disclaim any obligations or undertaking to publicly release updates to any forward-looking statement contained in this report to conform the statement to actual results or changes in our expectations.

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, hereunto duly authorized.

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC.

Date: November 10, 2020 By: /s/ Brian G. Macnamara

Name: Brian G. Macnamara

Title: Senior Vice President and Corporate Controller

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, hereunto duly authorized.

HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, L.P.

By: HOST HOTELS & RESORTS, INC. its General Partner

Date: November 10, 2020

By: /s/ Brian G. Macnamara

Name: Brian G. Macnamara

Title: Senior Vice President and Corporate Controller